

IN THE
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

MIDDLE DISTRICT

127 MAP 2014

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellant

v.

JUAN LUIS OLIVO,
Appellee

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PENNSYLVANIA COALITION
AGAINST RAPE

*Interlocutory Appeal of an Order of the Court of Common Pleas, Berks County,
Holding 42 Pa.C.S. § 5920 Unconstitutional*

DIANE MOYER (PA No. 36013)
Pennsylvania Coalition Against Rape
125 North Enola Drive
Enola, PA 17025
(717) 728-9740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
I. Statement of Interest in the Questions Involved of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Pennsylvania Coalition Against Rape	1
II. Statement of Jurisdiction	5
III. Standard of Review	6
IV. Order in Question	7
V. Statement of the Question Involved	8
VI. Statement of the Case	9
VII. Summary of Argument	12
ARGUMENT	13
I: The legislature properly enacted 42 pa.c.s. § 5920, permitting expert testimony to explain victim behavior in response to crimes of sexual violence, to implement important public policy recognizing that such testimony is necessary to counter pervasive societal myths that would otherwise influence jurors to reach erroneous conclusions about the credibility of victim testimony.	13
<i>The Dunkle decision</i>	14
<i>The Obeta decision in Minnesota</i>	17
<i>The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania catches up: §5920</i>	22
II: The legislature’s enactment of 42 Pa.C.S. § 5920 did not violate the separation of powers doctrine by impermissibly intruding upon this Court’s rulemaking authority under Article V, § 10 of the Pennsylvania Constitution.	28
CONCLUSION	35
PROOF OF SERVICE	38

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Allison v. State</i> , 353 S.E.2d 805 (Ga. 1987)	17
<i>Bostic v. State</i> , 722 P.2d 1089 (Alaska Ct. App. 1989)	17
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 812 S.W.2d 502 (Ky. 1991)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Balodis</i> , 747 A.2d 341 (Pa. 2000).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , __ A.3d __, 2015 WL 1249556 (Pa. Super. Mar. 19, 2015) .	32, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Dunkle</i> , 561 A.2d 5 (Pa. Super. 1989), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 602 A.2d 830 (Pa. 1992)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Dunkle</i> , 602 A.2d 830 (Pa. 1992).....	13, 15, 16, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Newman</i> , 633 A.2d 1069 (Pa. 1993)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Simmons</i> , 662 A.2d 621 (1995).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Walker</i> , 92 A.3d 766 (2014).....	13
<i>Duckett v. State</i> , 797 S.W.2d 906 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990)	17
<i>Dunnington v. State</i> , 740 S.W.2d 896 (Tex. Ct. App. 1987)	17
<i>Griego v. State</i> , 761 P.2d 973 (Wyo. 1988).....	17
<i>People v. Beckley</i> , 456 N.W.2d 391 (Mich. 1990)	17
<i>People v. Benjamin R.</i> , 481 N.Y.S.2d 827 (N.Y. 1984)	17
<i>People v. Leon</i> , 263 Cal. Rptr. 77 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989).....	17
<i>People v. Server</i> , 499 N.E.2d 1019 (Ill. App. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 688 P.2d 326 (Nev. 1984)	17

<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 365 S.E.2d 651 (N.C. Ct. App. 1988).....	17
<i>State v. Black</i> , 537 A.2d 1154 (Me. 1988).....	17
<i>State v. Garden</i> , 404 N.W.2d 912 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	17
<i>State v. Grecinger</i> , 569 N.W.2d 189 (Minn. 1997)	17
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 535 A.2d 776 (Vt. 1987).....	17
<i>State v. J.Q.</i> , 599 A.2d 172 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1991).....	17
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 415 N.W.2d 519 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987)	17
<i>State v. MacLennan</i> , 702 N.W.2d 219 (Minn. 2005).....	17
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 770 P.2d 662 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989).....	17
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 657 P.2d 1215 (Or. 1983)	17
<i>State v. Moran</i> , 728 P.2d 248 (Ariz. 1986).....	17
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 359 N.W.2d 604 (Minn. 1984).....	17
<i>State v. Obeta</i> , 796 N.W.2d 282 (Minn. 2011).....	passim
<i>State v. Saldana</i> , 324 N.W.2d 227 (Minn. 1982).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Spigarolo</i> , 556 A.2d 112 (Conn. 1989).....	17
<i>State v. Tonn</i> , 441 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	17
<i>Wheat v. State</i> , 527 A.2d 269 (Del. 1987)	17

Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. 3104.....	34, 36
23 Pa.C.S. § 5104.....	34
35 Pa.C.S. § 450.810.....	35
42 Pa.C.S. § 5328.....	35
42 Pa.C.S. § 5914.....	34

42 Pa.C.S. § 5916.....	34
42 Pa.C.S. § 5918.....	34
42 Pa.C.S. § 5920.....	passim
42 Pa.C.S. § 5921.....	34
42 Pa.C.S. § 5922.....	34
42 Pa.C.S. § 5930.....	34
42 Pa.C.S. § 5942.....	35
42 Pa.C.S. § 5943.....	35
42 Pa.C.S. § 5944.....	35
42 Pa.C.S. § 5945.....	35
42 Pa.C.S. § 5945.1.....	35
42 Pa.C.S. § 5945.2.....	35
42 Pa.C.S. § 5945.3.....	35
42 Pa.C.S. § 5948.....	35
42 Pa.C.S. § 5985.1.....	35
42 Pa.C.S. § 6103.....	35
42 Pa.C.S. § 6106.....	35
42 Pa.C.S. § 6108.....	35
42 Pa.C.S. § 6111.....	34, 35
42 Pa.C.S. §5929.....	34
75 Pa. C.S § 3368.....	34
75 Pa.C.S. § 1547.....	34
Pa.R.E. 102	38

Pa.R.E. 702 36, 39

Other Authorities

Christopher Mallios, *And Then There Was One: A Recent Minnesota Supreme Court Decision Has Left Pennsylvania as the Only State That Disallows Expert Testimony to Explain Victim Behavior*, 1 STRATEGIES IN BRIEF (August 2011),
http://www.aequitasresource.org/And_Then_There_Was_One_Issue_1.pdf..... 19

Colleen A. Ward, ATTITUDES TOWARDS RAPE: FEMINIST AND SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGICAL PERSPECTIVES (1995) 28

H. Colleen Sinclair & Lyle E. Bourne, Jr., *Cycle of Blame or Just World: Effects of Legal Verdicts on Gender Patterns in Rape-Myth Acceptance and Victim Empathy*, 22 Psychol. Women Q. 575-88 (1998) 27

International Association of Chiefs of Police, Police Response to Violence Against Women, <http://www.theiacp.org/Police-Response-to-Violence-Against-Women> 33

Jennifer G. Long, Nat’l District Attny’s Assoc., *Introducing Expert Testimony to Explain Victim Behavior* (2007), available at http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/pub_introducing_expert_testimony.pdf..... 32

Kaarin Long, et al., *A Distinction Without a Difference: Why the Minnesota Supreme Court Should Overrule its Precedent Precluding the Admission of Helpful Expert Testimony in Adult Victim Sexual Assault Cases*, 31 Hamline J. Pub. L. & Pol’y 569 (2010)..... 26

Kara M. DelTufo, *Resisting “Utmost Resistance” : Using Rape Trauma Syndrome to Combat Underlying Rape Myths Influencing Acquaintance Rape Trials*, 22 B.C. Third World L.J. 419 (2002) 28

Kimberly A. Lonsway & Louise F. Fitzgerald, *Rape Myths in Review*, 18 Psychol. Women Q. 133 (1994) 27

Lisa R. Askowitz, *Restricting the Admissibility of Expert Testimony in Child Sexual Abuse Prosecution: Pennsylvania Takes it to the Extreme*, 47 U. Miami L. Rev. 201 (1992)..... 17

Louise Ellison & Vanessa E. Munro, *Reacting to Rape: Exploring Mock Jurors' Assessments of Complainant Credibility*, 49 Brit. J. Criminology 202 (2009)..... 21

Louise Ellison & Vanessa E. Munro, *Turning Mirrors into Windows?: Assessing the Impact of (Mock) Juror Education in Rape Trials*, 49 Brit. J. Criminology 363 (2009) 21

Lynn Hecht Schafran, Legal Momentum, *Barriers to Credibility: Understanding and Countering Rape Myths*, http://www.nationalguard.mil/Portals/31/Documents/J1/SAPR/SARCVATraining/Barriers_to_Credibility.pdf..... 28

Michigan’s Sexual Assault Benchbook—Revised Edition § 8.6 (2015), *available at* <http://courts.mi.gov/education/mji/publications/documents/sexual-assault.pdf> 29

Rena Franiuk, *The Impact of Rape Myths in Print Journalism*, 12 Sexual Assault Report 33 (Jan./Feb. 2009)..... 27

The United Kingdom’s Crown Court Bench Book (2010) *available at* https://www.judiciary.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/JCO/Documents/Training/benchbook_criminal_2010.pdf..... 30

Tribal Law and Policy Institute’s Tribal Court Judges Sexual Assault Bench Book (2011) *available at* <http://www.tribal-institute.org/download/TribalJudgeSABenchbook6-9-11.pdf> 29

U.S. Department of Justice, Office on Violence Against Women, *A National Protocol for Sexual Assault Medical Forensic Examinations: Adults/Adolescents, Second Edition* 32

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. V, § 10 30
